## THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS MOVED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER ; SECONDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER

## **ORDINANCE NO. 23-04**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE DECLARING CERTAIN ITEMS AS SURPLUS AND NO LONGER NEEDED FOR CITY USE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXCHANGE OR DONATE SURPLUS ITEMS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS INCLUDING A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

**WHEREAS**, the City of Mandeville adopted Ordinance 22-31 on January 12, 2023 which authorized numerous items as surplus and were to be listed for auction, and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Abita is in need of two Hydromatic pieces of equipment which the City of Mandeville has listed for auction, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Mandeville would like to remove the items listed below from auction and in turn donate the surplus equipment to the Town of Abita:

| VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT         | MODEL #     | SERIAL# | DONATE TO          |
|---------------------------|-------------|---------|--------------------|
| Hydromatic 460V 3PH 7.5HP | S6LX750JB   | S651219 | Town of Abita, La. |
| Hydromatic 460V 3PH 7.5HP | S6LX750M4-4 | S43940  | Town of Abita, La  |

**WHEREAS**, under La. R.S. 38:2319.21, the Mayor may donate or exchange surplus property between and among political subdivisions whose functions include public safety; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to donate the surplus equipment to the Town of Abita; and

WHEREAS, the donations are contingent upon a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with all parties involved; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Mandeville that the items listed below be declared surplus and no longer needed for City use:

| VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT         | MODEL #     | SERIAL# | DONATE TO          |
|---------------------------|-------------|---------|--------------------|
| Hydromatic 460V 3PH 7.5HP | S6LX750JB   | S651219 | Town of Abita, La. |
| Hydromatic 460V 3PH 7.5HP | S6LX750M4-4 | S43940  | Town of Abita, La  |

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that the Mayor of the City of Mandeville is hereby authorized at his sole discretion to donate or exchange any of the above described property to any public subdivision whose function includes public safety as provided by La. R.S. 38:2319.21 and enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with all parties involved; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the signature of the Mayor of the City of Mandeville; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED,** that the Clerk of this Council be and she is hereby authorized and instructed to take such action as she deems necessary or advisable to promulgate the provisions of this ordinance.

The Ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

AYES: 0 NAY: 0 ABSTENTIONS: 0

| ABSENT: 0 and the ordinance was declar | red adopted thisth day of February 2023 |
|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|
| KRISTINE SCHERER                       | RICK DANIELSON                          |
| CLERK OF COUNCIL                       | COUNCIL CHAIRMAN                        |